502133463 11/19/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kevin B. Kline	03/05/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lawler Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
Street Address:	5330 East 25th Street	
City:	Indianapolis	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46218	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13403593	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3172369907

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-635-8900

Email: ptodocket@bgdlegal.com

Correspondent Name: John V. Daniluck
Address Line 1: Bingham McHale LLP

Address Line 2: 10 West Market Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	607638.096449
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John V. Daniluck

Total Attachments: 10

source=InventorAssignment#page1.tif source=InventorAssignment#page2.tif source=InventorAssignment#page3.tif source=InventorAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029319 FRAME: 0976 CH \$40,00

502133463

source=InventorAssignment#page5.tif source=InventorAssignment#page6.tif source=InventorAssignment#page7.tif source=InventorAssignment#page8.tif source=InventorAssignment#page9.tif source=InventorAssignment#page10.tif

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, made this day of March, 2001, by and between Lawler Manufacturing Co., Inc., an Indiana corporation, with its principal place of business at 600 East Ohio Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 (hereinafter "Lawler"), Bradley Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation with its principal place of business at W142 N9101 Fountain Blvd., Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53052-0309 (hereinafter "Bradley"), Kevin B. Kline, a Wisconsin resident residing at 800 East Henry Street, Apt. 101, Whitefish Bay, Wisconsin 53217 (hereinafter "Kline"), and Aspinall Associates, Inc., an Indiana corporation with its principal place of business at 6840 Hillsdale Court, Indianapolis, Indiana 46250 (hereinafter "Aspinall").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS Lawler has brought suit against Bradley and Kline in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana for willful infringement of U.S. Patent No. 5,323,960 ("the '960 Patent") and U.S. Patent No. 5,647,531 ("the '531 Patent"), and for breach of fiduciary duty, inducement to breach fiduciary duty, conversion, misappropriation of trade secrets, diversion of corporate opportunities, negligence, unjust enrichment, common law unfair competition, and trade dress/trademark infringement under the Lanham Act, in the case captioned Lawler Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Bradley Corporation and Kevin B. Kline, Case No. IP98-1660- C-M/S; and

WHEREAS Lawler has brought suit against Aspinall, Bradley's distributor, in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana for willful infringement of the '960 Patent and the '531 Patent, in the case captioned Lawler Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Aspinall Associates, Inc., Case No. IP00-1638-C-B/S (hereinafter collectively called "the Lawsuits");

WHEREAS, Bradley, Kline and Aspinall have answered the Complaints in these Lawsuits and denied any wrongdoing; and

WHEREAS Lawler, Bradley, Kline, and Aspinall have mutually agreed to settle the claims alleged in the Lawsuits, as well as all other claims, both known and unknown, that might have arisen between them prior to the date of this Settlement Agreement, on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

8. Kline agrees to execute, simultaneous with this Settlement Agreement, the Confidentiality Agreement attached hereto as Addendum D, and made a part of this Settlement Agreement, acknowledging that he had created and otherwise had access to trade secrets and confidential information, including without limitation, marketing information, owned by Lawler during his eight (8) years of employment as an officer, director and one of two or three shareholders of Lawler, and agreeing to maintain such trade secrets and confidential information confidential and not use, or disclose to third parties, such trade secrets and confidential information except only within Bradley for the purpose of performing on behalf of Bradley under the License Agreement with Lawler attached hereto as Addendum A. Kline acknowledges that the engineering drawings and other technical information received by Lawler from its predecessor, ITT and its subsidiaries, and the

_4-

engineering drawings and other technical and marketing information created by him or others during his employment by Lawler, set forth trade secrets and confidential information owned by Lawler, and represents and warrants to Lawler that he does not have in his possession or otherwise have access to copies of said engineering drawings of Lawler.

provisions of the Settlement Agreement.

LAWLER MANUFACTURING CO., INC.

By: Robert Eveleigh, Fresident

On the 3 day of Manol	, 2001, Robert Eveleigh known to me or satisfactorily
proven to be the person whose name is sub-	scribed to this instrument personally appeared before me
and acknowledged that he executed the san	ne.

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence:

ASPINALL ASSOCIATES, INC.

Title:

CT ATE OF IN	777.377.4	` .	•	•
STATE OF IN	DIANA)		
COUNTY OF	MARION) ss)		,
O- #1	and 1	Maiss	2001 D 1 Tr .	, known to me or satisfactoril
On the	day or	7//a/ C/)	, 2001, Randy Vogt	known to me or satisfactoril
and acknowleds	therson whose	executed the c	idea io mis mairament, f	personally appeared before m
and acknowledg	ged mai nersne	executed me 2	ame.	
,			Dillan	y of Same
•			Notary Public	J. V. NOLLEY
			_Ti-ffan	L. Sorrell
		• •	(Printed) 7	
		TIFFANY L SOI	RRELL	
My Commission		ctary Public, Hance Comm. Expires De	ck Co., IN c. 17, 2008	
My County of R	esidence:			•
				. :
	•		BRADLEY COR	ΩΩΣ Λ ΤΥΩΣτ ΄
			DIVADELET COM	CRATION
			By: Donald Mu	llett
			Title:	
0 + 0 0 1 1 T T T T				· . ;
STATE OF WISC	ONSTN)			
WAUKESHA CO	י י אידואו זו רי אידואו זו	SS		
WAUKESHA CO	ONII			
On the	day of		2001 Donald N	Mullett, known to me or
		erson whose r	ame is subscribed to the	is instrument, personally
appeared before m	e and acknowle	edged that he/s	he executed the same.	· · · · · ·
	·		•	
		•	•	
			Notary Public	
My commission is		·		
AVEN COMBINEDSSHOP IS:	DELITIVATED/EXD	H CS		

STATE OF INDIANA)	
COUNTY OF) ss	
On the day of	, 2001, Randy Vogt, known to me or satisfactorily
proven to be the person whose name is sub and acknowledged that he/she executed th	scribed to this instrument, personally appeared before me
3	- -
	Notary Public
	(Printed)
My County of Residence:	
	·,
·	BRADLEY CORPORATION
	By: Donald Mullett Jund C. KLEEZE, Title: VP- Finance
TATE OF WISCONSIN)	
) ss AUKESHA COUNTY)	
•	JOHN C. KLECZKA, LIL H., 2001, Bonald Mullett, known to me or name is subscribed to this instrument, personally
peared before alle and accompanied ged that he	/she executed the same.
HOPPE HOPPE	2001, Bonald Mullett, known to me or name is subscribed to this instrument, personally she executed the same. Notary Public
y commission in periperature pires: 3-9-0	

Kevin B. Kline

STATE OF WISCONSIN)

MAUKESHA COUNTY)

SS.

On the 57 day of narch, 2001, Kevin B. Kline, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, personally appeared before me and acknowledged that he executed the same.

-Notary Public

My commission is permanent/expires

INDS02 ATS 364171v2

-12-

CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

This Confidentiality Agreement is made this <u>5</u> day of March, 2001 by and between Lawler Manufacturing Co., Inc., an Indiana corporation, with its principal place of business at 600 East Ohio Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 (hereinafter "Lawler"), and Kevin B. Kline, a Wisconsin resident residing at 800 East Henry Clay Street, Apt. 101, Whitefish Bay, Wisconsin 53217 (hereinafter "Kline").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Lawler and Kline agree as follows:

"Information" as used herein, means all information, oral or written, patentable or unpatentable, disclosed to Kline, created by Kline, or known by Kline as a consequence of or through Kline's employment by Lawler which relates to Lawler's business, products, processes, or services, including, but not limited to information relating to research, development, inventions, computer programs, business strategies and plans, programming techniques, flow charts, source code, object code, products under development, strategies of marketing, manufacturing, purchasing, accounting, engineering, marketing, selling, customer lists, customer requirements and vendors and vendor capability, and the documentation relating thereto. "Information" shall include, without limitation, engineering drawings and technical information purchased and otherwise received by Lawler from ITT and its subsidiaries in 1988, engineering drawings and technical information in the possession of

ADDENDUM D TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PATENT

REEL: 029319 FRAME: 0986

Lawler's vendors (e.g., Robertshaw), and engineering drawings and technical information created by Kline and others during the period of Kline's employment with Lawler. Information should include, without limitation, the information described in Addendum A attached hereto.

- The term "Confidential Information" as used herein means all Information supplied to or 2. obtained or created by Kline whether in writing, orally, or by observation, patentable or unpatentable, and whether or not marked as confidential, under the Indiana Uniform Trade Secret Act, Ind. Code § 24-2-3-1 et seq, subject to the following exceptions. "Confidential Information" shall not include Information which Kline can demonstrate by competent documentary evidence: (i) was in the public domain prior to the date of its receipt or creation by Kline; (ii) came into the public domain through no unlawful act or omission of a third party after the date of its receipt or creation by Kline; (iii) was in Kline's possession prior to the time of receipt from Lawler, or ITT or one of its subsidiaries; or (iv) was received by Kline from a third party, other than Bradley Corporation, having the right to disclose to Kline, but only if said third party has authorized Kline use of the Information and has not supplied this Information in breach of a confidentiality obligation. Such disclosures made to Kline under this Confidentiality Agreement which are specific shall not be deemed to be within the foregoing exceptions merely because they are embraced by more general information in the public domain or in possession of Kline. In addition, any combination of features shall not be deemed to be within the foregoing exceptions merely because individual features are in the public domain or in the possession of Kline, but only in the combination itself and its principal of operation are in the public domain or in possession of Kline.
- Kline covenants and agrees that he: (a) shall not make any use whatsoever of Confidential Information except for the purpose(s) of Lawler's benefit or for the benefit of Bradley Corporation under its License Agreement with Lawler; (b) shall not use, or induce, or permit others to use any Confidential Information for any other purpose whatsoever, nor shall Kline disclose or reveal any Confidential Information to anyone, except internally to those of Lawler's or Bradley's employees, agents or consultants with a need to know in accordance with subparagraphs (a) and (b); (c) shall keep all such Confidential Information strictly secret and confidential, and prevent unauthorized use or reproduction of either Confidential Information or documents and materials embodying the same; (d) shall, upon termination of employment with Bradley, return to Bradley all documents or materials relating to or containing Confidential Information generated or received during his employment with Bradley, and return to Lawler all other documents and materials relating to or containing Confidential Information; and (e) acknowledges that all Confidential Information is, shall be, and shall remain the property of Lawler.